LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 174

13 this state until proof is filed with the County Treasurer and the De-

14 partment of Public Safety that the Judgment against him rendered 15 by the court has been stayed, satisfied or otherwise discharged of 16 record."

Approved April 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 174

REVOCATION OF LIQUOR PERMITS

S. F. 141

AN ACT to amend section three hundred twenty-one point two hundred eighty-one (321.281), code 1946, by providing for the revocation of liquor permits of all defendants sentenced for operating a motor vehicle while intoxicated.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section three hundred twenty-one point two 2 hundred eighty-one (321.281), Code 1946, be amended by adding 3 thereto the following paragraph:

"The court shall also in pronouncing sentence provide for the immediate surrender of the defendant's liquor permit issued under 4 5 chapter 123, Code 1946, which chapter is identified as the 'Iowa Liquor Control Act'. The sentence shall further provide that a true copy 6 7 8 of the judgment sentencing the defendant shall be forthwith certified by the clerk of court to the Iowa Liquor Control Commission. The Liquor Control Commission shall not thereafter issue the defendant 9 10 a liquor permit until such time as the court or judge of the court having 11 original jurisdiction of the defendant for good cause shown shall so certify to the Iowa Liquor Control Commission." 12 13

Approved March 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 175

LAW OF THE ROAD

S. F. 399

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred twenty-one (321), code 1946, relating to motor vehicles and law of road.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Repeal sections three hundred twenty-one point three 2 hundred twenty-three (321.323) and three hundred twenty-one point 3 three hundred fifty-three (321.353), Code 1946, and enact in lieu 4 thereof the following:

5 "The driver of a vehicle emerging from a private roadway, alley, 6 driveway, or building shall stop such vehicle immediately, prior to 7 driving onto the sidewalk area and thereafter he shall proceed into 8 the sidewalk area only when he can do so without danger to pedestrian 9 traffic and he shall yield the right of way to any vehicular traffic on 10 the street into which his vehicle is entering."

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY Сн. 175]

Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one (321.1), 1 SEC. 2. Code 1946, by adding thereto the following: "Alley" means a thorough-2 3 fare laid out, established and platted as such, by constituted authority. 1 SEC. 3. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point twenty-four (321.24), Code 1946, by striking from line seven (7) the words "tenth day of the month" and insert in lieu thereof the word "seventh 2 3 4 day". SEC. 4. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 1 2 thirteen (321.113), Code 1946, by adding thereto the following: "In computing the number of registrations only one registration per year 3 4 shall be allowed." 1 SEC. 5. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point two hundred sixty-six (321.266), Code 1946, by striking all of said section, and 2 3 inserting in lieu thereof the following: 4 "The driver of a vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury to or death of any person shall immediately by the quickest means 5 6 of communication give notice of such accident to the sheriff of the 7 county in which said accident occurred, or the nearest office of the 8 Iowa Highway Safety Patrol, or to any other peace officer as near as practicable to the place where the accident occurred. 9 "The driver of a vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury 10 11 to or death of any person, or total property damage to an apparent extent of fifty dollars (\$50.00) or more shall also, within twenty-four 12 13 (24) hours after such accident, forward a written report of such 14 accident to the department. "Every law enforcement officer who, in the regular course of duty, 15 investigates a motor vehicle accident of which report must be made 16 as required in this section, either at the time of and at the scene of 17 the accident or thereafter by interviewing participants or witnesses 18 shall, within twenty-four (24) hours after completing such investiga-19 20 tion, forward a written report of such accident to the department." SEC. 6. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one (321.1), Code 1946, by inserting after the word "saddle" in line two (2) of 1 2 sub-section three (3) the following: "or seat"; and by inserting after the word "ground" in line four (4) of sub-section three (3) the fol-lowing: "including a motor scooter and a bicycle with motor at-tached". 3 4

Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one (321.1), 1 SEC. 7. 2 Code 1946, by striking all of sub-section forty-three (43) and inserting 3 in lieu thereof the following:

5 6

4 "Chauffeur means any person who operates a motor vehicle in the 5 transportation of persons or freight, including school busses, and who receives any compensation for such service in wages, commission or 6 otherwise, paid directly or indirectly, or who as owner or employee operates a motor vehicle carrying passengers for hire or freight for 7 8 hire, commission or resale, including drivers of ambulances, passenger 9 cars, trucks, light delivery, and similar conveyances except when 10 such operation by the owner or operator is occasional and merely 11 12 incidental to his principal business.

13 "Subject to the provisions of section three hundred twenty-one

LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 175

point one hundred seventy-nine (321.179), Code 1946, a farmer or his hired help shall not be deemed a chauffeur, when operating a truck owned by him, and used exclusively in connection with the transportation of his own products or property."

1 SEC. 8. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 2 seventy-seven (321.177), Code 1946, by striking the word "fifteen" 3 in line four (4) of sub-section two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof 4 the word "sixteen".

1 SEC. 9. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 2 ninety-four (321.194), Code 1946, by inserting after the word 3 "school" in line four (4) the following: "over the most direct and 4 accessible route" and by striking the comma (,) after the word 5 "driver" in line eight (8) and inserting in lieu thereof a period (.) 6 and by striking all the balance of said section.

1 SEC. 10. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication 3 in the Telegraph Herald, a newspaper published at Dubuque, Iowa, 4 and the Northwood Anchor, a newspaper published at Northwood, 5 Iowa.

Approved May 2, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Telegraph Herald, May 5, 1947, and the Northwood Anchor, May 8, 1947.

ROLLO H. BERGESON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 176

TRUCK FLARES

H. F. 432

AN ACT to amend section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-seven (321.447) and section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-eight (321.448), code 1946, relating to carrying and display of flares and other signaling devices on trucks carrying flammable liquids and gases and all other trucks.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred 2 forty-seven (321.447), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the 3 words, "of flares, not less than three (3) or electric lanterns", and 4 substituting in lieu thereof the following: ", not less than three (3), 5 of flares, red reflector electric lanterns, red reflectors", in lines seven 6 (7) and eight (8).

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-2 seven (321.447), Code 1946, is further amended by inserting after the 3 word "red" as it appears the second time in line thirteen (13), the 4 word "reflector".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-2 eight (321.448), Code 1946, is hereby amended by adding after the 3 word "flares" in line fifteen (15) the following: ", or three red reflector 4 electric lanterns or three red reflectors".